

COMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVARIA PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE

FEBRUARY 15, 2005

A-311331 A-310751F2000 A-310758F2000

M NICOLE ODEN
MELISSA SMITH CONWAY
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
1200 19TH STREET NW SUITE 500
WASHINGTON DC 20036



Joint application of XO Pennsylvania, Inc., Allegiance Telecom of Pennsylvania, Inc., and XO Communications Services, Inc., for approval of the entry by XO Communications Services, Inc., as a reseller of Interexchange Toll Services; the merger of XO Pennsylvania., and Allegiance Telecom of Pennsylvania, Inc., into XO Communications Services, Inc., and the abandonment of service by XO Pennsylvania, Inc., and Allegiance Telecom of Pennsylvania, Inc.

To Whom It May Concern:

Regarding the above Docket Numbers and referenced Captions, please be advised that compliance has been met and we are therefore enclosing your Certificates of Public Convenience.

James J. McNulty Secretary FOLDER FOLDER

fg encls cert. mail

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF: A-311331

Joint Application of XO Pennsylvania, Inc., Allegiance Telecom of Pennsylvania, Inc., and XO Communications, Inc., for the merger of XO Pennsylvania, Inc., and Allegiance Telecom of Pennsylvania, Inc., into XO Communications Services, Inc.; and for approval of XO Communications Services, Inc., for the right to begin to offer, render, furnish, or supply telecommunication services as a Reseller of Interexchange Toll Services; a facilities-based Competitive Local Exchange Carrier; a Competitive Access Provider and a facilities-based Interexchange Toll Services Carrier to residential and business customers within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission hereby certifies that after an investigation and/or hearing, it has, by its report and order made and entered, found and determined that the granting of the application is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience and safety of the public and hereby issues to the applicant this CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE evidencing the Commission's approval.

In Witness Whereof, The PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION has caused these presents to be signed and sealed, and duly attested by its secretary at its office in the city of Harrisburg this 22nd day of October 2004.



DOCUMENT FOLDER